

FILED

JUN 20 2008

No. 07-1327

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ALBERTSON'S, INC., ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JENNIFER KANTER, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

LEE M. GORDON  
HAGENS BERMAN  
SOBOL SHAPIRO LLP  
700 South Flower St.  
Suite 2940  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 330-7150

STEVE W. BERMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
CRAIG R. SPIEGEL  
HAGENS BERMAN  
SOBOL SHAPIRO LLP  
1301 Fifth Ave.  
Suite 2900  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 623-7292

*Attorneys for Respondents*

216508



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT .....	1
Relevant Federal and State Laws .....	2
Presumption Against Preemption .....	4
Rejection of Grocery Stores' Preemption Argument .....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	9
A. The Question Presented By The Grocery Stores Is Not At Issue, Because Plaintiffs Do Not Seek To Enforce The FDCA Or Any FDA Regulation. ....	9
B. The Decision Correctly Follows This Court's Precedents. ....	11
1. Section 337 Does Not Show That Congress Clearly And Manifestly Intended To Preempt Plaintiffs' State-Law Remedies. ....	11
2. The Decision Is Consistent With <i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal         Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001). ....	13

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
3. The Decision Properly Follows This Court's Precedents Construing Statutes That Permit States To Adopt Requirements That Parallel Federal Requirements. ....	16
C. There Is No Conflict With Any Decision Of Another State Court Of Last Resort Or Of A United States Court Of Appeals. ....	18
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Provimi Veal Corp.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 278 (D. Mass. 1986) .....	22
<i>Anthony v. Country Life Mfg., L.L.C.</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. Lexis 19445 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 7, 2002) .....	21
<i>Autin v. Solvay Pharms., Inc.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. Lexis 19507 (W.D. Tenn. Mar. 31, 2006) .....	21
<i>Bailey v. Johnson</i> , 48 F.3d 965 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	19
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005) .....	6, 12, 17
<i>Braintree Labs., Inc. v. Nephro-Tech, Inc.</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. Lexis 2372 (D. Kan. Feb. 26, 1997) .....	22
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Ethex Corp. v. First Horizon Pharm. Corp.</i> , 228 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (E.D. Mo. 2002) .....	21

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Florida Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963) .....	11
<i>Fraker v. KFC Corp.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. Lexis 32041 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 30, 2007) .....	21
<i>Healthpoint, Ltd. v. Ethex Corp.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 817 (W.D. Tex. 2001) .....	22
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Women's Health Network, Inc. v.</i> <i>A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 545 F. Supp. 1177 (D. Mass. 1982) .....	22
<i>In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Prods.</i> <i>Liab. Litig.</i> , 193 F.3d 781 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>PDK Labs, Inc. v. Friedlander</i> , 103 F.3d 1105 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	19
<i>Pacific Trading Co. v. Wilson &amp; Co.</i> , 547 F.2d 367 (7th Cir. 1976) .....	19
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , __ U.S. __, 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008) .....	18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sandoz Pharms. Corp. v. Richardson-Vicks, Inc.</i> , 902 F.2d 222 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	20
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984) .....	12
<i>Summit Tech., Inc. v. High-Line Med. Instruments Co.</i> , 922 F. Supp. 299 (C.D. Cal. 1996) .....	22
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	10

**STATUTES**

21 U.S.C. § 337(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 343(k) .....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 343-1 .....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 360k .....	18
